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-Versus"

1 „ Un i on of Ihd i a
through its Secretary,
Ministry of Home Affairs,,
North Block,

New Delhi.

2. The Jt„ Commissioner of Police,
N e w Delhi Range, -
P o 1 i c e H e a d q u a r ■1; e r s ,
M.S.O. Building,
I,. P., Estate,

Newi Delhi.,

3. The Addl- Deputy Commissioner, of Police,
East District,

Oe; 1 hi . - . - Respondents

( B y A d V o c a t e M r s . M e e r a C h h i b b e r)

CL„R „Q,„E _R (ORAL)

B.'y_Mr., Shanker„Ralu., Member (J):

T h e a p p 1 i c a n t, a C o n s t a b 1 e i r i D e ]. h i P o 1 i c e,

been proceeded against in a departmental enquiry on the

a 1 leg a t i o n that on 9 „ 3 „ 9 3 o n e S m t. S a n t o s h K u rn a r i m a d e a

complaint to the SHO PS Gita Colony alleging that the

a i;) ID 1 i c a n t (C o n s t a b 1 e N a r i n d e r K u r n a r ) r e a c h e d a t h e r-

residence in a drunken condition and knocked the door as he

wanted to take- rest,. On making a PCR call the applicant

ran away from the place. After recording evidence the

enquiry officer held the applicant guilty of the charge.

On the basis of the finding of the enquiry officer vide an

order dated 19.11.93 the disciplinary authority taking a

!iad
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1 en ient: v iew awarded a maj o r pun ishment of f orf ei tu i~e of

three years approved service permanently with cumulative

effect and alsjo treated the period of suspension as not

spent on duty_ The punishment was carried in an appea 1 and

t h e a p p ella te a u t h o r i t y v i de an order da t ed 3 _11.9 9

maintained the punishment™ The applicant assails these

orders in this OA.

V-

2  W e h a V e h e a r d t h e lea r n e d c o u n s e 1 o f r i v a 1

parties and perused the material on record™ The first

c; o n t e n t: i o n t a k e n b y t h e 3. p p 1 i c a n t i s t h a t the p? r €3 s e n t c a s e

is of a mistaken identity as in the PGR: message given by

t f'l e c o rn p 1 a i n a n t S m t „ Santo s h K u m a r i t h e a p p 1 i c a n t h a d b e e n

described as a He3ad Constable and during the course of

departmental enquiry also this fact was affirmed by PW-2

the SHO. According to the applicant PW~4 ASI Vedpal also

described the person who visited the place of the

complainant as Head Constable Narinder Kumar. In this

conspectus 'he applicant contended that as DW-5 clearly

s t a t e d t h a t t h e a p p 1 i c a n t w a s w i t. h h i m i n h i s v i 11 a g e a t

the time of occurrence he is not the person who had visited

t h e • p 1 a c e o f t h e c o m p 1 a i n a n t i n a d r u n k e n c o n d i t i o n . W e

have perused the evidence of the witnesses not for the

purpose .of re-appraisal but to ascertain the fact of

mistaken identity- In the testimony of PW-1 San tosh Kurnari

it had come on record that the app1icant is the same person

w }'i o h a d V i s i t e d h e r p 1 a c e i n a d r u n e n c o n d i t i o ii a n d i n t h e

departmental enquiry the complainant identified him. As

such we are of the opinion that the identity of the

a ,D p 1 i c a n t w a s v e r y m u c h e s t a b I i s; h e d d u r i n g t: h e e n q u i r y a n d
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also during the fact; findirrg enquiry made by SHO, Gita

Colony where the applicant was also identified- bs such

thi3 con ten tion of the app1ican t is hereby rej ected-

3„ It is next contended by the applicant that

before holding the enquiry PW-1 ACP Madhup Tiwari conducted

a  fact finding enquiry wherein an alleged admission of the

applicant had figured regarding the fact of being drunken

an d u 11e r an c of f e w wo r ds to t he comp lain an t - T he sa i d

rsport was forwarded to the discip1inary au thori ty and ori

iw h i c h t h e a p p 1 i c a n t w a s placed u n d e r s u s p e n s i o n - T h e

applicant contended that the aforesaid report was not part

of the summary of allegation as it had not figured in the

list of documents. According to the app-licant despite his

objection to non-supply of this report the same was not:

provided to him with the result he could not effectively

c r- o s s --e :s< a mine t h e said w 11 n esses r a s u 11 i n g i n d e n i a 1 o f

r e a s o n a b1e op p o r tu n i t y t o him. A c co r d i n g to the a p plie a n t

t e af o resa i d rapo r t i s re 1 i ed u pon by the en qu i ry of f i ce r

to hold him guilty of the charge as well as by the

disciplinary authority to impose a major punishment on hirn.

On the other hand,, the respondents refuted this contention

by contending that the report of the ACP was only a

foi~warding note and there W3.s nothing neiw in this report

except a reference to the admission of the applicant made

before the ACP and these f.acts were viery muc'n hnoiwn to the

a [;> p 1 i c;: a n t d u r i n g t |-i e t e s t i m o n y o f t h e A C P r e c o r d e d d u r i n g

t he cou rse of t he depa rtrnen ta 1 en qu i ry,, w herein t hei

applicant had been afforded a proper opportunity to cross

e X a m i r-i a t i o n _ A s s u c h n o p r e j u d i c e h a s b e e n c a u s e d 'I; o t h e

applicant by non-supply of this report. We have examined

this aspect of the matter. It is true that the ACP in his;
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report had mentioned about the allege;d admission of the

app 1 i can t macle bef o re h i rn prior to the depa rtmen ta 1 en qu i ry

and su brni 11ed hi s note to the d iscip 1 inary authori ty on

which the applicant was placed under suspension., There is

no new material contained in. the report except the alleged

admission of the applicant- This fact of adrnissiori was

n a mat e d b y t h e A C P his t; e s t i m o n y r- e c o r d e d d u r i n g t h S'

.  c;ou i-se of departmen ta 1 en qu i ry to w h i c h t he api:> 1 i can t had

bee n a f f o r d e d a r e a .s o n a b 1 e o p p o r t u n i t y t o d e f e n d b y wi a y o f

e f f e c t i V e c r o s s - e x a rn i n a t i o n - A f t e r h a v i n g availed the

opportLIn i ty of cross-examination , in ou r vieiw the app 1 ican t

has not been prejudiced by norr-supply of the i-eport: of ACP.

The enquiry officer while coming to the conclusion of guilt

acja i n st t he app 1 i can t has on 1 y ref e r red to t he repo rt an d

to high light the alleged admission of the applicant made

!:;■ e f o r e t h e senior o f f i c e r - The afore s aid f a c t o f a d m i s s i o n

has already been brought in the testimony of the ACP„ In

our view the enquiry officer has referred to the repor^t of

tfie ACP wdth a viewi to bring the fact of admission made by

t i'le app 1 i can t „ As su c h i n ou r v i ew su f f i c i en t oppo i -1:u n i ty

had been given to the applicant to controvert this report

Ac:;cording to us , there is no procedu ra 1 i 11 ega 1 i ty in te

e n q u i r y „ A c c o r d i n g 1 y t h e r e 1 i a n c e m a d e b y t h e d i s c i p ], i n a r- y

authority on tfcis report is also with reference to the

admission which the applicant had failed to prove as false

or fabricated- The contention of the applicant as such is

r e j e c t e d i. n v i e w o f t h e r a t i o o f H o n " b 1 e A p-' e x C o u r 1: i n 3 ^

Sjianma, V- State Bank of Patiala„ ,JT 1996 (3) 722, wherein

it has been held that unless the applicant establishes that

prejudice has been caused even non-compliance of procedural

1 a w w o Li 1 d n o t v i t i a t e t h e d e p a r t e rn e n t a 1 e n q u i r y -
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4  11: i s n e x t: c o n 10 n d e d t h a t o n e o t t h e c 1 1 a i g 0

against the applicant is that he under the influence ot

liquor reached the residence of the complainant_ In this

regard it is contended that; though the applicant was

subjected to a MLC and was examined by the Doctor wherein

the result was negative and the applicant was not found to

have consumed alcohol- According to the applii.jant •=.

cou nse 1 MLC wias not f ormed part of the oepa i tmsn ta 1 c 1 1 u .i. 1 y

record as this could have proved the innocence of the

applicant- Accordinci to the applicarit the conclusion ui

t i'l e e n q u i r y o f f i c e r r- e g a r d i n g t h i s p a r t o f t h e c h a r g e i s

based on '"no evidence' and as the enquiry officer had

observed that the allegation that the applicant was tipsy

could not be proved in absence of medical examination and

i s p r o V e d o n o t h e r c i r c u m s t a n c e s i s Id a s e d o n s u s p i c i o n a n d

surmises - The discip 1 inary authority whi 1 e .agreeing with

t:he f indings of the enquiry off icer where the charge of

being tipsy had not been proved did not follow the

requisite procedure laid down under the rules by not

s t a t i n g r e a s o n s / d i s a c] r b e m e n t a n d a f f o r d i n g a i ~ e a s u i 1 a o 1 e

o p p o r t u n i t y o f s h o w c a u s e n o t i c e . 0 n t li e o 1: h e r h a n d ,

respondents contended that there is sufficient evidence on

record to show that the applicant was under the influence

o f 1 i q u o r w hen h e h a d v i s i t e d t h e h o u s e o f c o m p 1 a ;i. n a i "11'.

According the learned counsel of the s.pplicanL, the enquli y

of f i ce r had n ot e:xon e rated t he app 1 i can t of t h i s c ha rge bu t

p r o V e d t h e c h a r g e o n a c c o u n t o f h i s i n d e c e n t b e h a v i o u r i n

late hours and also relied upon his admission made before

t.}iie senior office., i.e. , ACP relied the fact o1 nis uei ng

drunk at the time of his visit to the house of the

complainant. In the departmental enquiry, in our view, the

s t r i c t r u 1 e s o f e v i d e n c e a r e n o t a p p 1 i c a b 1 e - T h e r u 1 e
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w hie h i s to be a pplied is of p r e-p on de r en c e o f

probabi 1 ities. Even on hear-say, circurnstant:ia 1 evidence

the enquiry off ioer can come to the conclusion of guilt.

against the ap|Dlicant» It is only when no evidence has

been adduced to support the charge in the enquiry the

Tribunal can interfere by way of judicial review,. In the

instant case the complainant had clearly stated that the

applicant was in a drunken state and this fact is further

c o r r o b o r a ted b y t h e e v i d e n c e of P W - 5 ,, w h o is a .s e n i o r

officer having no grudge against the applicant, in front of

whom the applicant admitted that he was drunk. As such we

f :i n d t h a t the e n q u i r y o f f i c e r t h r o u g h h i s f i n d i n g r i g h 11 y

c a rn s t o t h e c o n c 1 u s i o n of gui 11 a g a i n s t the a p p 1 i c a n t o n

this part, of charge., The Tribunal has no .jurisdiction to

interter^e in a deioartmenta 1 pjunishment: if there is some?

evidence to support the charge. As such,, 'as there is an

evidence against the applicant on this part'of charge, we

are precluded from interfering with the same by way of

j u d i c i a 1 rev i ew ., As su c h t h i s con ten t i on of t he app 1 ican t

is rejected.

w

5 ,. I t i s n e x t c o n ten d s d t h a t t h e a 11 e g e d

admiss i on made by t.he app 1 i can t bef ore the ACP is not an

admis.siori as per Section 24 of Cr. PC and also illegal in

V i e w o f t h e p r o v i s i o n s o f E v i d e n c e A c t „ 11 i s c o ri 1: e ri d e d

that the aforesaid admission has not been reduced in

wiri ting by the ACP anci the same is f abr icated against hirn ,.

On the other hand,, it is contended by the re.spondents that

there is no requirement to reduce admission in writing when

the senior officer states this fact of admission. No

malafides have been alleged by the applicant against thes



;
ACF^ and no materiail is brought on record to show thait

e :i t hi e!~ t h e w i 1: n e s s i s t e 1 ling I i s o r i s i r i i m i c a 1 1: o t ii e

appl icaurt..

"V

6. We have given careful thought to this

conLeiitiun cino aigree wiithi the contention of the res|3ohd0nt'.;''>

that a departmental enquiry is not a trial and as per Rule

.r 0 t h e D e 1 h i o lice ( P u n i s h m e n't & A p p e a 1) R u 1 e s, 19 8 0 1;; hi e;

enquiry officer is not bound to follow the provisions of

Cr-PC or Indian Evidence Act in departmental enquiry,.

Apart from this, it has already been settled by the Apex

Court in a number of judgments that strict rule of evidence

w o u 1 '..J i i o c appl y i 1 1 c n e d e p a r t m e^ n t a. 1 e n q u i r y an cJ it i s t li e

pre-ponderence of probabilities which shall have the

a. j.) p 11 c a t i o n „ I n a b s e n c e o f a n y m a t e r i ci 1 t o p r o v e m a 1 a f i d e

against the ACP we are not agreeable to the contention of

the applicant that in the aibsencej of the admission being

reduced in writing the same is fabricated and false. A

senior officer who is not proved to be inimical towiai-ds the

app 1 ican t is not to te 11 a 1 ie i ii the ma11er of a 1 .'L eged

admission made before him by the applicant, a subordinate

o f f i c e r ̂ wi i t h o u t a n y p e r s o n a 1 g r u d g e, wi h i c h c o u 1 o' n o 1:: b e

established by the applicant in the DE. As such we are of

t h e c o n s i d e r e d o p i n i o n t h a t t h e a 11 e g e d a d m i s s i o n o f t h e

applicant before the ACP which has been relied upon by the

respondents is not proved to be false or fabricated, rather

the same has been proved to be correct. In this view of

o u r s I,'',I e r e j e c t t l*i i s c o n t e n t i o n o f t h e a p p lie a n t..

7. It is also contended that the disciplinary

authority while avjarding a major punishment upon the

app1icant took into account his previous bad record to
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inflict upon him the punishment which is contrary to Kuie

16 (Xi ) of the De 1 hi Pollce (Plin ishinent and Appea 1.) Ru 1 es

:l 980 A c c o r d i n g t h e a p p 1 i c a n t u n 1 e s s t h e p r e v i o u s r e c o r ci

is made a specific charge and an opportunity is afforded to

t It e a p p 1 i c a n t. t o d e f e n d , t h e s a rn e i t c o u 1 d n o t b e t a k e n i n t o

consideration.. On the other hand, the respondents contend

t f'l a t d e s p i t e g r a. v e5 m i s c o n d u c t t hi e d i s c i p 1 i n a r y s. u t h o i - i t y

with a view to take a lenient view perused his previous

record where no major or minor penalty exist and in this

view he tooh: a lenient view and awarded a major punishnTent

t o t h e a p p 1 i c a. n t: „ I n o u r v i e iw i t i s. o n 1 y wi h e n the

disciplinary authority awards severe punishment upon the

applicauTt F?ule 16 Cxij ibid would have any application., In

the instant case firstly the previous record had not been

taken into account to award a severe punishment but rather

't a k e n i n t o a c c o u n t f o i' a 1 e n i e n t v i e w and s e c o n d 1 y a i h a j o t

punishment of forfeiture of three years' service

permanently has been awarded, which, to our considered

view, is not a severe punishment. As sucIt Rule 16 (xi)

will not have any application in the instant case. As such

t. lie coIT ten t i on of t he app 1 i can t i s r ej ected.

8. It is lastly contended that the appellate-

a u t h o r i t y h a d i s .s u e d a n o n " s p e k i n g o r d e r w i 11 1 o u t. '...i e a 1 i n g

with the contentions of the app1icant. The respondents-

counsel refuted this plea by stating that the order is

reasoned and had been passed after considering all the

contentions of the applicant- In our view the order passed

by the appellate authority is reasoned as per Rule 25 of

the Rules ibid and the appellate authority has taken into

consideration the contentions of the applicant. It is not

necessary that each and every contention of the applicant



s o u 1 cl b e r e p r o d u c e d a n d c o n t v o v e r t e d i n t h e a p p e 11 a t e

order., What is to be seen is whether there is an

a (;:> p 1 i c a t i o n o f in i n d b y t h e a p p e 11 a t e a u t h o r i t y „ t -i s e u e 1 1

this contention of the applicant, is also rejected..

9- No other legal grounds have been taken by the

applicant to assail the impugned orders»

10 - H a V i n g r e g a r d t o t h e d i s c u s s i o n a n d r e a s o n s

made above^ we find no merit in the application and the

same is rejected, but without any order as to costs.

(Shan ker Raj u)
Member (J)

(V „ K . Maj ot r-a)
Member (ft)


